• Discount rate set at inception of lease contract and based on macro economic environment as well as lease term duration
and credit rating

*excluding investment properties, distribution centres and other real estate
indicative

Balance sheet per end 2018 under IFRS 16 (1/2)

11

Reclassified
finance leases

Capitalized
operating

and finance
leases*

Reclassified
favorable

lease rights

Sublease
receivables

Other

*This includes the reclassified finance leases and (un)favorable lease rights

Total assets
reported

Total assets
restated

Property, plant &
Equipment

Right-of-use
assets

Intangible
assets

Other current and non-current
assets

€ in million

Balance sheet per end 2018 under IFRS 16 (2/2)

12

Opening
balance

sheet
adjustments

Newly
recognized
non-current

lease
liabilities

Deferred
tax

liabilities

Newly
recognized

current
lease

liabilities

Total equity and
liabilities reported

Total equity and
liabilites restated

Equity Non-current financial liabilities Current liabilites

Other

7,873 total
net debt
increase

€ in million

Jeff Carr
CFO

•

Free cash flow

14

€ in million 2018 as reported Effect of IFRS 16 adoption 2018 restated

Free cash flow – Old definition 2,342 1,129 3,471

Repayment of lease receivables - 86 86

Repayment of lease liabilities (177) (1,215) (1,392)

Free cash flow – New definition 2,165 - 2,165

Net cash from operating, investing and
financing activities

(1,587) - (1,587)

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the
period

3,110 - 3,110

• New definition free cash flow includes €177 million Repayment of IAS 17 finance lease liabilities not previously included in
definition

• No impact on net cash flow; cash and cash equivalent balances unchanged

Debt

15

€ in million 2018 as reported
Effect of IFRS 16

adoption
2018 restated

Loans 3,683 - 3,683

Lease liabilities 1,379 6,891 8,270

Cumulative preferred financing shares 455 - 455

Short-term borrowings and current portion long-term
debt

1,095 982 2,077

Gross debt 6,612 7,873 14,485

Cash, cash equivalents and short term deposits 3,507 - 3,507

Net debt 3,105 7,873 10,978

• €7.9 billion lease liabilities added to gross and net debt

• No impact on ending cash and cash equivalent balances

• Lease adjusted net debt/EBITDA 2.6x; no impact on capital allocation policy

Wrap up and Outlook under IFRS 16

16

• No economic impact, no cash impact or change in how we run our business

• Underlying operating margin 2018 increases by 0.3% point to 4.4%

• Underlying EPS 2018 decreases by €0.03 to €1.57

• New definition Free cash flow includes €177 million Repayment of IAS 17 finance lease
liabilities not previously included in definition

• Net debt end of 2018 increases by €7.9 billion lease liabilities